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Yukon Bureau of Statistics 

The following statistics are from the 2006 Census of Canada, which took 
place on May 16, 2006.

Before-tax•	  median individual income for population 15+ in 2005 
increased 5.6% when compared to 2000. 

Median family income•	  for 2005 was $86,983 for couple families, 
$43,598 for male lone-parent families and $43,474 for female lone-
parent families.

Yukon’s before-tax •	 median household income for 2005 was $60,105 
and after-tax median was $52,812.

Highlights

Income and 
Earnings

Source: Statistics Canada, 97-563-XCB2006005 and 97-563-XCB2006011

Before-Tax Before-Tax % change After-Tax
2000 2005 2000-2005 2005

Total population 15+ 22,480 24,490 8.9% 24,490
  Without income 805 950 18.0% 955
  With income 21,675 23,540 8.6% 23,530
    Under $2,000 1,075 865 -19.5% 905
    $2,000 to $4,999 1,340 1,080 -19.4% 1,120
    $5,000 to $6,999 855 765 -10.5% 760
    $7,000 to $9,999 980 1,030 5.1% 1,095
    $10,000 to $11,999 685 795 16.1% 845
    $12,000 to $14,999 1,160 1,310 12.9% 1,435
    $15,000 to $19,999 1,770 2,130 20.3% 2,390
    $20,000 to $24,999 1,540 1,585 2.9% 1,840
    $25,000 to $29,999 1,475 1,580 7.1% 1,840
    $30,000 to $34,999 1,325 1,600 20.8% 2,000
    $35,000 to $39,999 1,115 1,430 28.3% 1,565
    $40,000 to $44,999 1,445 1,240 -14.2% 1,585
    $45,000 to $49,999 860 1,210 40.7% 1,255
    $50,000 and over 6,050 6,920 14.4% 4,900
  Median income $ 29,691 31,352 5.6% 28,519
  Average income $ 35,798 38,687 8.1% 32,842

* Adjusted for inflation using 2005 constant dollars.



Economic Family Income*, 2000 and 2005

Source: Statistics Canada, 97-563-XCB2006021

Source of Income for Economic Families, 2005

Source: Statistics Canada, 97-563-XCB2006027

2000 2005 2000 2005 2000 2005 2000 2005

Total - Family income groups 7,760 8,300 6,195 6,510 295 405 1,140 1,210
  Under $5,000 105 80 55 65 0 0 40 15
  $5,000 to $9,999 135 55 50 30 15 10 60 20
  $10,000 to $14,999 190 120 105 70 20 10 55 40
  $15,000 to $19,999 205 195 110 60 20 25 60 115
  $20,000 to $24,999 230 235 145 125 10 25 70 80
  $25,000 to $29,999 330 340 175 200 15 50 125 85
  $30,000 to $34,999 275 295 185 150 15 10 70 120
  $35,000 to $39,999 250 335 165 210 25 35 50 75
  $40,000 to $44,999 295 425 200 280 15 55 65 85
  $45,000 to $49,999 410 245 285 175 15 15 85 50
  $50,000 to $59,999 690 675 525 430 35 50 130 185
  $60,000 to $69,999 605 635 520 500 15 30 65 85
  $70,000 to $79,999 655 680 500 580 20 30 120 45
  $80,000 to $89,999 575 640 530 555 10 10 25 40
  $90,000 to $99,999 540 590 460 530 20 20 55 30
  $100,000 to $124,999 1,000 1,225 965 1,090 10 25 20 105
  $125,000 to $149,999 585 705 545 660 10 0 30 25
  $150,000 and over 680 810 670 795 10 0 10 10
Median family income $ 72,265 78,583 81,157 86,983 46,302 43,598 41,968 43,474
Average family income $ 79,718 86,085 87,683 95,131 56,833 51,848 46,484 51,119

  Female lone-
parent families

  Male lone-
parent families

  Couple 
economic 
families

Total - All 
economic 
families

Economic families with income 8,295 6,505 410 1,210
  With market income 8,030 6,375 365 1,120
    With employment income 7,730 6,140 360 1,065
      With wages and salaries 7,465 5,905 355 1,045
      With self-employment income 1,965 1,780 - -
    With investment income 2,915 2,505 - 280
    With retirement pensions, superannuation and annuities 860 730 - -
    With other money income 1,990 1,540 - 365
  With government transfer payments 6,480 4,765 390 1,185
    With Old Age Security pensions and Guaranteed 860 700 - -
            Income Supplement
    With Canada/Quebec Pension Plan benefits 1,335 1,095 - -
    With child benefits 3,460 2,220 290 915
    With Employment Insurance benefits 1,910 1,595 - -
    With other income from government sources 3,800 2,465 295 900
  With taxes paid 7,370 6,020 315 880
  With after-tax income 8,290 6,505 405 1,210

Total

Female 
lone-

parent 
families

Male 
lone-

parent 
families

Couple 
families

* Adjusted for inflation using 2005 constant dollars.

Economic Family - Refers to a group of two or more persons who live in the same dwelling and are related to each other by blood, 
marriage, common-law or adoption.



After-Tax Median Household Income,
Canada, Provinces and Territories, 2005

Yukon’s after-tax median ranks •	

Household Income*, Yukon, 2000 and 2005
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Yukon’s	median	after-tax	household	income	in	2005	was	$52,812.		This	figure	ranks	fourth	highest	amongst	all	
Canadian jurisdictions with NWT highest at $67,439 and Newfoundland/Labrador lowest at $38,997. Yukon’s 
household income was 13.4% higher than the Canadian average.

Source: Statistics Canada, 97-563-XCB2006045 and 94-581-XCB2006007 
* Adjusted for inflation using 2005 constant dollars.

Before-Tax Before-Tax % change After-Tax
2000 2005 2000-2005 2005

Private households 11,360 12,610 11.0% 12,610
  Under $10,000 685 510 -25.5% 535
  $10,000 to $19,999 1,100 1,265 15.0% 1,360
  $20,000 to $29,999 1,075 1,135 5.6% 1,290
  $30,000 to $39,999 935 1,195 27.8% 1,435
  $40,000 to $49,999 1,020 1,060 3.9% 1,330
  $50,000 to $59,999 1,050 1,095 4.3% 1,175
  $60,000 to $69,999 870 960 10.3% 1,075
  $70,000 to $79,999 825 850 3.0% 1,045
  $80,000 to $89,999 730 795 8.9% 825
  $90,000 to $99,999 585 710 21.4% 635
  $100,000 and over 2,495 3,025 21.2% 1,895
Median household income $ 58,215 60,105 3.2% 52,812
Average household income $ 67,561 71,543 5.9% 60,705
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	After-Tax	Income	by	Highest	certificate,	diploma	or	degree,	2005

Census
Source: Statistics Canada, 97-563-XCB2006011

Gender Total

Total   Male 12,285 3,120 2,600 2,145 2,170 2,250
  Female 12,205 2,435 3,205 740 2,890 2,930

  Without after-tax income   Male 500 380 75 10 15 15
  Female 455 280 80 30 30 35

  With after-tax income   Male 11,780 2,735 2,520 2,135 2,150 2,230
  Female 11,750 2,160 3,130 715 2,855 2,895

    Under $2,000   Male 510 270 125 45 15 55
  Female 395 155 90 15 70 60

    $2,000 to $4,999   Male 515 275 110 65 40 15
  Female 605 215 190 40 85 75

    $5,000 to $6,999   Male 400 200 110 20 35 30
  Female 360 135 105 15 50 45

    $7,000 to $9,999   Male 475 165 135 80 65 20
  Female 620 220 185 30 95 95

    $10,000 to $11,999   Male 375 95 110 60 70 35
  Female 470 140 165 30 95 35

    $12,000 to $14,999   Male 640 200 175 125 80 55
  Female 795 270 265 40 140 75

    $15,000 to $19,999   Male 1,105 325 250 265 155 110
  Female 1,290 315 410 75 285 205

    $20,000 to $24,999   Male 880 195 205 180 170 125
  Female 960 130 335 80 225 185

    $25,000 to $29,999   Male 895 195 215 150 215 125
  Female 945 145 280 65 265 185

    $30,000 to $34,999   Male 965 185 230 205 180 155
  Female 1,040 145 255 55 285 300

    $35,000 to $39,999   Male 790 160 210 135 170 110
  Female 775 130 190 50 240 165

    $40,000 to $44,999   Male 690 125 135 165 150 110
  Female 895 65 225 75 310 220

    $45,000 to $49,999   Male 600 70 115 160 170 90
  Female 650 35 145 40 190 245

    $50,000 to $54,999   Male 525 65 85 105 120 155
  Female 555 30 130 50 160 180

    $55,000 to $59,999   Male 575 70 60 105 135 200
  Female 400 0 40 0 135 220

    $60,000 and over   Male 1,845 135 240 260 370 835
  Female 995 20 110 30 225 605

Median after-tax income $   Male 30,305 17,369 25,571 31,469 35,366 52,797
  Female 26,982 14,258 21,737 25,889 32,074 40,249

Average after-tax income $   Male 35,450 22,917 29,353 35,369 39,517 53,857
  Female 30,228 17,681 25,440 28,483 33,493 41,956
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